
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) – the highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) – the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA – not applicable.

**NTU** – Nephelometric Turbidity Units.

**Parts per billion (ppb)** – micrograms per liter ( $\mu$ g/l) or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**Parts per million (ppm)** – milligrams per liter (mg/l) or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) – a measure of radioactivity.

## 2013 Test Results

We routinely monitor for constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The test results table shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2013.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly or immunocompromised such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk infections. You should seek advice about drinking water your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Inorganic Conta	Inorganic Contaminants									
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination			
Barium (ppm)	No	2013	0.0535	0.0535-0.0535	2	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits			
Chromium (ppb)	No	2013	3.69	3.69-3.69	100	100	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits			
Fluoride (ppm)	No	2013	0.8	0-1.2	4	4.0	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories			
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	No	2013	3.54	1.07-3.54	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits			
Thallium (ppb)	No	2013	0.686	0.686-0.686	0.5	2	Discharge from electronics, glass, and leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories			

Lead and Co	Lead and Copper										
Contaminant (Units)	Date Sampled	MCLG	AL	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination				
Copper (ppm)	2013	1.3	1.3	0.174	1	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood pre- servatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems				
Lead (ppb)	2013	0	15	4.72	1	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits				

Radioactive Contaminants							
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Single Sample	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)	No	2010	4.5	4.5-4.5	0	50	Decay of natural and man-made deposits

EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Disinfection By-Products									
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination		
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	Yes	2013	62	3.9-109	NA	60	By-product of drinking water disinfection		
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	Yes	2013	129	0-225	NA	80	By-product of drinking water disinfection		

Disinfectants									
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MRDLG	MRDL	Likely Source of Contamination		
Chlorine [free] (ppm)	No	2013	3.2	0.4-3.2	4	4	Disinfectant used to control		
Chlorine [total] (ppm)	No	2013	4.4	0.5-4.4	4	4	microbes.		

Synthetic Organic Contaminants (including pesticides and herbicides)										
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination			
Atrazine (ppb)	No	2013	1.03	1.03-1.03	3	3	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops			
Dalapon (ppb)	No	2013	1.4	0-1.4	200	200	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of way			
Simazine (ppb)	No	2013	0.1	0.1-0.1	4	4	Herbicide runoff			

Turbidity				
	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	1 NTU	3.49 NTU	Yes	Soil runoff
Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit	0.3 NTU	77.44%	Yes	Soil runoff

Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system.

#### Violations Table

**Total Coliform** – Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring (TCR),	03/01/2013	03/31/2013	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the
Routine Minor	03/01/2013	03/31/2013	contaminant and period indicated.

**Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)** – Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
	01/01/2013 03/31/2013 Wa		Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking
MCL, LRAA	04/01/2013	06/30/2013	water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and ab-
	10/01/2013	12/31/2013	breviated MCL) for the period indicated.

**Interim Enhanced SWTR** – The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monthly Combined	01/01/2013	01/31/2013	Turbidity levels, though relatively low, exceeded a standard for the month
Filter Effluent	02/01/2013	02/28/2013	indicated. Turbidity (cloudiness) levels are used to measure effective filtration
(IESWTR/LT1)	03/01/2013	03/31/2013	of drinking water.
Single Combined	03/01/2013	03/31/2013	One turbidity measurement exceeded a standard for the month indicated.
Filter Effluent (IESWTR/LT1)	09/01/2013	09/30/2013	Turbidity (cloudiness) levels are used to measure effective filtration of drinking water.

**Public Notification Rule** – The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule	07/11/2013	2013	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a
Linked to Violation	07/11/2013	2013	violation of the drinking water regulations.

**Lead and Copper Rule** – The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	12/30/2013		We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

**Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)** – Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, LRAA	01/01/2013	03/31/2013	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
	04/01/2013	06/30/2013	
	07/01/2013	09/30/2013	
	10/01/2013	12/31/2013	